

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2021 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2021 of 2024**=====
KUTUBUDDIN RAJA NIZAMUDDIN SAIYED**Versus****COMPETENT AUTHORITY AND SUB DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****MS HELLY PANCHAL FOR MR DHRUVIK K PATEL(7769) for the
Appellant(s) No. 1****MR GA KADRI(1876) for the Appellant(s) No. 1****MR NAVED MOHAMMAD A SHAIKH(12949) for the Defendant(s) No. 3****NOTICE SERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2,4,5,6**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA****and****HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA****Date : 01/04/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)**

Learned advocate Ms.Helly Panchal appearing for learned advocate Mr.Dhruvik K. Patel for the appellant submitted that the cognate matter being First Appeal No.2241 of 2024 is listed on 21.04.2026 and, therefore, this matter is also required to be adjourned to the said date.

In view of the above submission, stand over to 21.04.2026. Interim relief granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

To be heard with First Appeal No.2241 of 2024.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)**(L. S. PIRZADA, J)**

Hitesh